
CAMANCHE CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 
6:00 P.M. – CAMANCHE CITY HALL    818-7th Avenue 

TO ATTEND BY PHONE: 1-717-275-8940  ACCESS CODE: 289 8487 
ATTEND VIA INTERNET: https://hello.freeconference.com/conf/call/2898487 

(PLACE YOUR PHONE ON MUTE UNTIL PUBLIC COMMENTS) 
MARCH 4, 2025 

 
 
Roll Call 
Moment of Silent Prayer 
Pledge of Allegiance 
Approval of Agenda 
 
Mayoral Proclamation: Honoring Camanche High School Girl’s Bowling Team as Back to Back 
State Champions 
 
Mayoral Proclamation: Honoring Troy Alderman for 10 years of service 
 
Public Comments on Agenda Topics-State Your Name and Address (3 Minute Limit) 
 
Consent Agenda: 
 

1) Approve Minutes from Council meeting held on February 18, 2025 
2) Approve bills and claims as submitted 
3) Approve payment of Change Order #1 (Increase) Gingerich Well & Pump Service, LLC 

for Well #7 $40,616.00 
4) Approve payment of Change Order #2 (Decrease) Gingerich Well & Pump Service, LLC 

for Well #7 -$175,076.00 
5) Approve payment of Pay Application #3 Gingerich Well & Pump Service, LLC for Well 

#7 $412,046.20 
6) Approve proposal from Endline Excavating for tree removal site work at Well #8 site 

$12,900.00 
7) Receive, accept and place on file minutes from the Library Board meeting on 

February 5, 2025 
8) Receive and place on file the minutes from the Board of Adjustments meeting held 

on February 25, 2025 
9) Approve Street Sweeping Proposal from Manatt’s for 2025, 2 times, at $6,750.00 

each for a total of $13,500.00 
 

Unfinished Business: 
 

1) Police Department Field Training Presentation (Sergeant Parks) 
2) Establish a Date and Time for Property Tax Hearing (Kida) 

 
 

New Business:  
 

1) Approve Agreement with Camanche Police and Fire Bargaining Unit for a period of 1 
Year 

2) Board of Adjustments Attendance 
3) Extension of Cell Tower Lease with American Tower 
4) Review of Fees for Service  

https://hello.freeconference.com/conf/call/2898487


5) Adopt a Resolution Authorizing the Transfer of Money Between Funds and 
Authorizing Certain Funds to be Closed Permanently-Roundabout Fund 

6) Adopt a Resolution Authorizing the Transfer of Money Between Funds and 
Authorizing Certain Funds to be Closed Permanently-American Rescue Plan Fund 

7) Authorize Public Works Director up to $7,500.00 to purchase 6 replacement water 
main valves, three 4” units and three 6” units.  Installation quotes will be obtained 
and presented for approval after materials are received. 

8) Camanche Fire Department February 2025 Report 
 
 

Communication from City Attorney 
Communication from City Administrator 
Communication from Mayor 
Communication from City Council Members and Department Heads 
 
 
Public Comments-State Your Name and Address (3 MINUTE LIMIT) 
 
 
Council Members Requests for Placement of Matters on Future Agendas 
 
 
 
FY2026 Budget Workshop #5 
 
 
Adjourn 
 
  
Board Vacancies –  1-Historical Board 
   1-Park and Recreation 
    
 



 
 

MAYORAL PROCLAMATION RECOGNIZING CAMANCHE 
GIRL’S BOWLING TEAM, 2025 IOWA STATE BOWLING 

CHAMPIONS 

 
WHEREAS, the Camanche Girl’s Bowling Team has participated at the highest level of 
competitive girl’s bowling in the IHSAA system throughout the year, and 

 

WHEREAS, on February 26, 2025, the Camanche Girl’s Bowling Team surpassed all opponents 
to capture the title of Class 1A Girl’s Bowling Champion for the State of Iowa for the second 
consecutive year, and 

 

WHEREAS, the Camanche Girl’s Bowling Team has been an example of exemplary citizenry, 
academics and athletics in the City of Camanche, Iowa. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED, that I, Austin Pruett am pleased to honor this 
outstanding group of athletes for their commitment to sport and to education and for being fine 
examples of youth in Camanche. The City of Camanche is proud to proclaim that March 5th, 
2025 shall be declared Camanche Storm Girl’s Bowling Champions Day in the city. 

 

So proclaimed this 4th day of March, 2025. 

 

 

       __________________________________ 

       Austin Pruett, Mayor 



 
 

Mayoral Proclamation Recognizing Camanche 
Public Works Department Employee Troy 

Alderman 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Camanche values the employees and volunteers who serve 
the citizens of Camanche, and 
 
WHEREAS, Troy Alderman has faithfully and honorably served the City of 
Camanche in the Public Works Department for 10 years, and 
 
WHEREAS, the service Troy has provided to the citizens of Camanche has been 
exemplary in professionalism, courteousness, kindness and in the best interest of 
the City of Camanche, and 
 
WHEREAS, Troy takes pride in tackling a variety of jobs like plowing streets, 
jetting sewers, mowing parks, filling potholes and even wrangling the occasional 
animal.  
 
NOW THEREFORE, I, Austin Pruett, mayor of Camanche do hereby recognize 
Troy Alderman and his 10 years of service to the thankful citizens of Camanche 
 
So proclaimed this 4th day of March, 2025                                                                               
 
 
 
 

                       _______________________ 
                                                                                                Austin Pruett, Mayor                                                                                              
 











































Board of Adjustments Meeting Minutes February 25, 2024.  

7:00 PM Camanche City Hall 

Roll Call: Johnson, Lind, Cook present. 1 Vacancy. Weller, Foley absent. Also in attendance City 
Administrator Kida; Council Liaison Bowman; Fire Chief Schutte; City Attorneys Frey and Current.  

Approval of the Agenda as amended to move public comments to after the presentation for item on the 
agenda. Motion by Cook, second by Lind. All ayes. Motion carried. 

City Administrator Kida presented the request from Rock Creek Solar, LLC for a Special Use Permit (SUP) 
in regards to Battery Energy Storage Systems (BESS). Plans were submitted with the application. Staff 
noted that proper notices were sent to neighboring properties and notice was submitted to the Clinton 
Herald and on the City’s website. Staff reviewed the application and reported that all necessary 
requirements of the Zoning Ordinance for BESS were met. Staff recommended approval of the request. 

Kimberly Dickey of Nextera Energy, owners of Rock Creek Solar, LLC gave a presentation on the 
application plans which included information about safety.  

Two letters opposing the SUP were submitted prior to the 4PM 2/25/25 deadline. One was from Rhonda 
Stauffer at 804 1st Street Camanche. Another letter opposing the SUP was from Leslie Raya 11 
Woodcrest Dr, Geneseo Illinois. Raya owns property at what will be 4244 190th St, Clinton Iowa.  

Lewis Todtz 3614 9th Street, Camanche spoke in favor of the project.  

Mary Lou Finnicum 1468 Hiawatha Ln, Camanche had questions about the project and concerns over a 
recent BESS fire in California. 

Public Input was closed after discussion 

Motion to approve the SUP by Lind, 2nd Cook. All Ayes, motion carried. 

Adjourn 8:08 PM 

Submitted by  Andrew S. Kida 

  City Administrator 

 

 



Dec-24

1

Form  635.1 Department of Management

         Adoption of Budget and Certification of City Taxes 23-203
   The City of:         County Name:

Telephone Number Signature

January 1, 2024 Property Valuations
      With Gas & Electric Without Gas & Electric Last Official Census

Regular    2a 2b

DEBT SERVICE 3a 3b

Ag Land   4a

CONSOLIDATED GENERAL FUND LEVY CALCULATION
CGFL Max Rate CGFL Max Dollars Non-TIF Taxable w/ GE Taxable Growth %

FY 2023-2024 Budget Data $8.10000 $1,722,044 212,597,979 0.30%

Limitation Percentage 0%

CGFL Max Rate CGFL Max Dollars Revenue Growth %
CGFL for FY 2024-2025 $8.10000 $1,727,285 0.30%

                                 TAXES LEVIED
(A) (B) (C)

Code Dollar Request with Property Taxes
Sec. Limit Purpose Utility Replacement Levied Rate

384.1 8.10000 Combined General Fund 5 1,727,285 1,639,179 43 $8.10000

(384)         Non-Voted   Other Permissible Levies
12(10) 0.95000 Opr & Maint publicly owned Transit 7 0 0 45 0
12(14) 0.27000 Aviation Authority (under sec.330A.15) 11 0 49 0
12(17) Amt Nec Liability, property & self insurance costs 14 0 52 0
12(21) Amt Nec Support of a Local  Emerg.Mgmt.Comm. 462 0 465 0
(384)          Voted   Other Permissible Levies
28E.22 1.50000 Unified Law Enforcement 24 0 0 62 0

     Total General Fund Regular Levies (5 thru 24) 25 1,727,285 1,639,179
384.1 3.00375 Ag Land 26 11,265 11,265 63 $3.00375

     Total General Fund Tax Levies         (25 + 26) 27 1,738,550 1,650,444 Do Not Add

           Special Revenue Levies
384.6 Amt Nec Police & Fire Retirement 29 288,373 273,664 $1.35231

Amt Nec FICA & IPERS (if general fund at levy limit) 30 139,895 132,759 $0.65603
Rules Amt Nec Other Employee Benefits 31 32,912 31,233 $0.15434

    Total Employee Benefit Levies          (29,30,31) 32 461,180 437,656 65 $2.16268

Valuation 
386 As Req With Gas & Elec Without Gas & Elec

SSMID 1 (A) (B) 34 0 66 0
SSMID 2 (A) (B) 35 0 67 0
SSMID 3 (A) (B) 36 0 68 0
SSMID 4 (A) (B) 37 0 69 0
SSMID 5 (A) (B) 555 0 565 0
SSMID 6 (A) (B) 556 0 566 0
SSMID 7 (A) (B) 1177 0 ### 0

SSMID 8 (A) (B) 1185 0 ### 0
     Total Special Revenue Levies            39 461,180 437,656

384.4 Amt Nec Debt Service Levy               76.10(6) 40 624,958 40 594,078 70 $2.83895
384.7 0.67500 Capital Projects      (Capital Improv. Reserve) 41 41 0 71 0

Total Property Taxes           (27+39+40+41) 42 2,824,688 42 2,682,178 72 $13.10163

220,136,867 209,259,591

The below-signed certifies that the City Council, on the date stated above, lawfully approved the named resolution adopting a budget for next fiscal year, as summarized on this and the supporting pages.

202,367,757
4,570

CITY BUDGET DRAFR WORKPAPER - NOT FOR PUBLICATION

3,750,460

213,245,033

Camanche CLINTON

Attached is Long Term Debt Schedule Form 703 which lists any and all of the debt service obligations of the City.



Form FBW           Department of Management

    Fund Balance Worksheet for City of Camanche

TIF Total Grand
General Special Rev Special Rev Debt Serv Capt Proj Permanent Government Proprietary Total

(1) ( A ) ( B ) ( C ) ( D ) ( E ) ( G ) ( H ) ( I ) ( J )

 *Annual Report FY 2024
 Beginning Fund Balance July 1     (pg 5, line 134) * 1 1,252,063 325,172 75,373 43,848 2,187,213 85,000 3,968,669 1,075,995 5,044,664
 Actual Revenues Except Beg Bal  (pg 5, line 132) * 2 3,870,823 1,060,066 188,415 886,290 3,987,525 1,100 9,994,219 1,406,015 11,400,234
 Actual Expenditures Except End Bal   (pg 9, line 136) * 3 3,735,537 1,023,022 127,237 860,153 5,232,689 0 10,978,638 1,574,345 12,552,983
 Ending Fund Balance June 30         (pg 9, line 147) * 4 1,387,349 362,216 136,551 69,985 942,049 86,100 2,984,250 907,665 3,891,915

(2) General Spec Rev
TIF      Special 

Rev Debt Serv Capt Proj Permanent Tot Govt Proprietary Grand Total
 **   Re-Estimated  FY 2025
 Beginning Fund Balance 5 1,387,349 362,216 136,551 69,985 942,049 86,100 2,984,250 907,665 3,891,915
 Re-Est Revenues     6 3,560,684 1,017,391 188,415 827,183 2,400,000 2,000 7,995,673 1,936,080 9,931,753
 Re-Est Expenditures      7 4,012,692 954,556 140,261 857,659 3,300,000 0 9,265,168 2,327,344 11,592,512
 Ending Fund Balance 8 935,341 425,051 184,705 39,509 42,049 88,100 1,714,755 516,401 2,231,156

(3) General Spec Rev
TIF      Special 

Rev Debt Serv Capt Proj Permanent Tot Govt Proprietary Grand Total
 **        Budget   FY 2026
 Beginning Fund Balance 9 935,341 425,051 184,705 39,509 42,049 88,100 1,714,755 516,401 2,231,156
 Revenues       10 3,757,416 1,101,180 172,860 956,533 2,825,000 1,500 8,814,489 1,462,264 10,276,753
 Expenditures  11 3,990,675 1,338,448 237,860 984,898 2,825,000 0 9,376,881 1,565,579 10,942,460
 Ending Fund Balance 12 702,082 187,783 119,705 11,144 42,049 89,600 1,152,363 413,086 1,565,449

                   *       The figures in section (1) are taken from  FORM  F-66(IA-2)    STATE  OF  IOWA  FINANCIAL  REPORT  FOR  FISCAL  YEAR  ENDED  JUNE  30,   2024
                  **       The remaining two sections are filled in by the software once ALL worksheets are completed.



Form EMC 

CITY OF

Input the amount of General Fund Levy request to be used 

Request with Property Taxes
Utility Replacement Levied

(A) (B)

1 Portion of General Fund Levy Used for Emerg. Mgmt. Comm. 0

2 Support of a Local  Emerg.Mgmt.Comm. 0 0

3 TOTAL FOR FISCAL YEAR 2026 0 0

As provided in Iowa Code Section 384.12, subsection 22, a city may levy the amount necessary in support of 
a local Emergency Management Commission.  In addition to  this individual levy, Emergency Management 
Commission support may also be included as part of the General Fund Levy.  Iowa Code Section 29C.17, 
subsection 5 states that any support from cities or counties must be separately reported on tax statements 
issued by the county treasurer.

Camanche



           Form 631 E P1  CITY OF  Camanche                   Department of Management

RE-ESTIMATED   EXPENDITURES SCHEDULE PAGE 1
    RE-ESTIMATED   Fiscal Year Ending 2025         Fiscal Years

TIF
SPECIAL SPECIAL DEBT CAPITAL RE-ESTIMATED ACTUAL

GENERAL REVENUE REVENUES SERVICE PROJECTS PERMANENT PROPRIETARY 2025 2024
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)

PUBLIC SAFETY
 Police Department/Crime Prevention 1 1,260,612 183,120 1,443,732 1,092,392
 Jail 2 0
 Emergency Management 3 0
 Flood Control 4 20,000 20,000 32,057
 Fire Department 5 413,295 50,007 463,302 534,983
 Ambulance 6 434,975 58,540 493,515 471,810
 Building Inspections 7 79,258 9,701 88,959 99,760
 Miscellaneous Protective Services 8 0
 Animal Control 9 3,500 3,500 3,026
 Other Public Safety 10 6,901 6,901 3,133
     TOTAL (lines 1 - 10) 11 2,211,640 308,269 0 2,519,909 2,237,161

PUBLIC WORKS
 Roads, Bridges, & Sidewalks 12 170,068 317,902 487,970 40,254
 Parking - Meter and Off-Street 13 0
 Street Lighting 14 34,000 34,000 33,603
 Traffic Control and Safety 15 15,000 15,000 5,849
 Snow Removal 16 55,000 55,000 17,880
 Highway Engineering 17 0
 Street Cleaning 18 0
 Airport           (if not Enterprise) 19 0
 Garbage        (if not Enterprise) 20 0
 Other Public Works 21 127,108 127,108 548,032
     TOTAL (lines 12 - 21) 22 297,176 421,902 0 719,078 645,618

HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES
 Welfare Assistance 23 0
 City Hospital 24 0
 Payments to Private Hospitals 25 0
 Health Regulation and Inspection 26 0
 Water, Air, and Mosquito Control 27 0
 Community Mental Health 28 0
 Other Health and Social Services 29 2,375 2,375
     TOTAL (lines 23 - 29) 30 2,375 0 0 2,375 0

CULTURE & RECREATION
 Library Services 31 245,145 25,659 270,804 280,271
 Museum, Band and Theater 32 4,000 4,000 4,964
 Parks 33 74,177 5,440 79,617 64,940
 Recreation 34 5,100 5,100 1,700
 Cemetery 35 72,435 8,714 81,149 84,469
 Community Center, Zoo, & Marina 36 15,100 15,100 29,063
 Other Culture and Recreation 37 0
     TOTAL  (lines 31 - 37) 38 415,957 39,813 0 455,770 465,407

GOVERNMENT ACTIVITIES



           Form 631 E P2   CITY OF Camanche                   Department of Management

RE-ESTIMATED   EXPENDITURES SCHEDULE PAGE 2
     RE-ESTIMATED   Fiscal Year Ending 2025                  Fiscal Years

TIF
SPECIAL SPECIAL DEBT CAPITAL RE-ESTIMATED ACTUAL

GENERAL REVENUES REVENUES SERVICE PROJECTS PERMANENT PROPRIETARY 2025 2024
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)

COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
 Community Beautification 39 5,000 5,000 134
 Economic Development 40 15,000 34,000 49,000 24,575
 Housing and Urban Renewal 41 0
 Planning & Zoning 42 0
 Other Com & Econ Development 43 0
 TIF Rebates 44 106,261 106,261 119,237
     TOTAL   (lines 39 - 44) 45 20,000 0 140,261 0 160,261 143,946

GENERAL GOVERNMENT
 Mayor, Council, & City Manager 46 94,728 13,001 107,729 105,559
 Clerk, Treasurer, & Finance Adm. 47 52,204 7,435 59,639 60,353
 Elections 48 2,000 2,000 1,668
 Legal Services & City Attorney 49 75,000 75,000 83,224
 City Hall & General Buildings 50 244,400 244,400 9,190
 Tort Liability 51 15,000 15,000 29,604
 Other General Government 52 0 184,773
     TOTAL  (lines 46 - 52) 53 483,332 20,436 0 0 503,768 474,371

DEBT SERVICE 54 857,659 857,659 860,153
  Gov Capital Projects 55 3,300,000 3,300,000 1,664,790
  TIF Capital Projects 56 0

TOTAL CAPITAL PROJECTS 57 0 0 0 3,300,000 0 3,300,000 1,664,790
TOTAL Governmental Activities Expenditures

(lines 11+22+30+38+44+52+53+54) 58 3,430,480 790,420 140,261 857,659 3,300,000 0 8,518,820 6,491,446

BUSINESS TYPE ACTIVITIES  
Proprietary: Enterprise & Budgeted ISF

 Water Utility 59 1,228,679 1,228,679 478,679
 Sewer Utility 60 527,706 527,706 527,706
 Electric Utility 61 0
 Gas Utility 62 0
 Airport 63 0
 Landfill/Garbage 64 407,417 407,417 407,417
 Transit 65 0
 Cable TV, Internet & Telephone 66 0
 Housing Authority 67 0
 Storm Water Utility 68 0
 Other Business Type (city hosp., ISF, parking, etc.) 69 0
 Enterprise   DEBT SERVICE 70 0
 Enterprise   CAPITAL PROJECTS 71 0
      Enterprise   TIF  CAPITAL PROJECTS 72 0
  TOTAL BUSINESS TYPE EXPENDITURES (lines 56 - 68) 73 2,163,802 2,163,802 1,413,802
TOTAL   ALL   EXPENDITURES   (lines 58+74) 74 3,430,480 790,420 140,261 857,659 3,300,000 0 2,163,802 10,682,622 7,905,248
       Regular   Transfers Out 75 582,212 164,136 163,542 909,890
        Internal TIF Loan   Transfers Out 76 0
   Total ALL Transfers Out 77 582,212 164,136 0 0 0 0 163,542 909,890 0
Total Expenditures and Other Fin Uses (lines 73+74) 78 4,012,692 954,556 140,261 857,659 3,300,000 0 2,327,344 11,592,512 7,905,248

Ending Fund Balance June 30 79 935,341 425,051 184,705 39,509 42,049 88,100 516,401 2,231,156 3,891,915

THE USE OF THE CONTINUING APPROPRIATION IS VOLUNTARY. SUCH EXPENDITURES DO NOT REQUIRE AN AMENDMENT. HOWEVER THE ORIGINAL AMOUNT OF THE CAPITAL PROJECT 
MUST HAVE APPEARED ON A PREVIOUS YEAR'S BUDGET TO OBTAIN THE SPENDING AUTHORITY. THE CONTINUING APPROPRIATION CAN NOT BE FOR A YEAR PRIOR TO THE ACTUAL YEAR. 
CONTINUING APPROPRIATIONS END WITH THE ACTUAL YEAR. SEE INSTRUCTIONS.

GOVERNMENT ACTIVITIES  CONT.



Form 631.D   CITY OF Camanche                   Department of Management

                       RE-ESTIMATED   REVENUES   DETAIL
                RE-ESTIMATED Fiscal Year Ending 2025          Fiscal Years

TIF
SPECIAL SPECIAL DEBT CAPITAL RE-ESTIMATED ACTUAL

GENERAL REVENUES REVENUES SERVICE PROJECTS PERMANENT PROPRIETARY 2025 2024
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)

REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
Taxes Levied on Property 1 1,647,569 358,662 534,374 2,540,605 2,606,928
    Less: Uncollected Property Taxes - Levy Year 2 0
Net Current Property Taxes  (line 1 minus line 2) 3 1,647,569 358,662 534,374 0 2,540,605 2,606,928
Delinquent Property Taxes 4 0
TIF Revenues 5 188,415 188,415 188,415
Other City Taxes:
   Utility Tax Replacement Excise Taxes 6 85,454 18,729 27,171 131,354 167,006
   Utility francise tax      (Iowa Code Chapter 364.2) 7 136,000 136,000 113,594
   Parimutuel wager tax 8 0
   Gaming wager tax 9 0
   Mobile Home Taxes 10 7,000 7,000 5,754
   Hotel/Motel Taxes 11 0
   Other Local Option Taxes 12 730,000 730,000 712,783
     Subtotal - Other City Taxes (lines 6 thru 12) 13 958,454 18,729 27,171 0 1,004,354 999,137
Licenses & Permits 14 64,800 64,800 27,755
Use of Money & Property 15 195,609 195,609 171,788
Intergovernmental:
   Federal Grants & Reimbursements 16         0
   Road Use Taxes 17 640,000 640,000 645,524
   Other State Grants & Reimbursements 18 0 722,885
   Local Grants & Reimbursements 19 50,000 2,400,000 2,450,000 24,342
     Subtotal - Intergovernmental (lines 16 thru 19) 20 50,000 640,000 0 0 2,400,000 0 3,090,000 1,392,751
Charges for Fees & Service:
   Water Utility 21 390,000 390,000 362,908
   Sewer Utility 22 623,500 623,500 603,945
   Electric Utility 23 0
   Gas Utility 24 0
   Parking 25 0
   Airport 26 0
   Landfill/Garbage 27 422,580 422,580 398,872
   Hospital 28 0
   Transit 29 0
   Cable TV,  Internet  & Telephone 30 0
   Housing Authority 31 0
   Storm Water Utility 32 0
   Other Fees & Charges for Service 33 2,000 2,000
     Subtotal - Charges for Service (lines 21 thru 33) 34 0 0 0 0 2,000 1,436,080 1,438,080 1,365,725
Special Assessments 35 0
Miscellaneous 36 0
Other Financing Sources:  
         Regular Operating Transfers In 37 644,252 265,638 909,890
          Internal TIF Loan   Transfers In 38 0
   Subtotal ALL Operating Transfers In 39 644,252 0 0 265,638 0 0 0 909,890 0
   Proceeds of Debt     (Excluding TIF Internal Borrowing40 500,000 500,000
   Proceeds of Capital Asset Sales 41 0
   Subtotal-Other Financing Sources (lines 36 thru 38) 42 644,252 0 0 265,638 0 0 500,000 1,409,890 0
Total Revenues except for beginning fund balance
   (lines 3, 4, 5, 12, 13, 14, 19, 33, 34, 35, & 39) 43 3,560,684 1,017,391 188,415 827,183 2,400,000 2,000 1,936,080 9,931,753 6,752,499
Beginning Fund Balance July 1 44 1,387,349 362,216 136,551 69,985 942,049 86,100 907,665 3,891,915 5,044,664
TOTAL REVENUES & BEGIN BALANCE (lines 41+42) 45 4,948,033 1,379,607 324,966 897,168 3,342,049 88,100 2,843,745 13,823,668 11,797,163



           Form 631 A P1  CITY OF  Camanche                   Department of Management

           EXPENDITURES SCHEDULE PAGE 1
   Fiscal Year Ending 2026                  Fiscal Years

TIF
SPECIAL SPECIAL DEBT CAPITAL BUDGET RE-ESTIMATED ACTUAL

GENERAL REVENUES REVENUES SERVICE PROJECTS PERMANENT PROPRIETARY 2026 2025 2024
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L)

PUBLIC SAFETY
 Police Department/Crime Prevention 1 1,199,877 188,711 1,388,588 1,443,732 1,092,392
 Jail 2 0 0 0
 Emergency Management 3 0 0 0
 Flood Control 4 50,000 50,000 20,000 32,057
 Fire Department 5 582,700 71,364 654,064 463,302 534,983
 Ambulance 6 449,600 60,316 509,916 493,515 471,810
 Building Inspections 7 66,500 23,239 89,739 88,959 99,760
 Miscellaneous Protective Services 8 0 0 0
 Animal Control 9 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,026
 Other Public Safety 10 0 6,901 3,133
     TOTAL (lines 1 - 10) 11 2,352,177 343,630 0 2,695,807 2,519,909 2,237,161

PUBLIC WORKS
 Roads, Bridges, & Sidewalks 12 163,955 651,754 815,709 487,970 40,254
 Parking - Meter and Off-Street 13 0 0 0
 Street Lighting 14 34,000 34,000 34,000 33,603
 Traffic Control and Safety 15 15,000 15,000 15,000 5,849
 Snow Removal 16 57,720 57,720 55,000 17,880
 Highway Engineering 17 0 0 0
 Street Cleaning 18 0 0 0
 Airport           (if not Enterprise) 19 0 0 0
 Garbage        (if not Enterprise) 20 0 0 0
 Other Public Works 21 96,086 17,628 113,714 127,108 548,032
     TOTAL (lines 12 - 21) 22 260,041 776,102 0 1,036,143 719,078 645,618

HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES
 Welfare Assistance 23 0 0 0
 City Hospital 24 0 0 0
 Payments to Private Hospitals 25 0 0 0
 Health Regulation and Inspection 26 0 0 0
 Water, Air, and Mosquito Control 27 0 0 0
 Community Mental Health 28 2,375 2,375 0 0
 Other Health and Social Services 29 0 2,375 0
     TOTAL (lines 23 - 29) 30 2,375 0 0 2,375 2,375 0

CULTURE & RECREATION
 Library Services 31 256,510 26,429 282,939 270,804 280,271
 Museum, Band and Theater 32 3,400 3,400 4,000 4,964
 Parks 33 116,132 116,132 79,617 64,940
 Recreation 34 6,100 6,100 5,100 1,700
 Cemetery 35 74,815 8,975 83,790 81,149 84,469
 Community Center, Zoo, & Marina 36 14,100 14,100 15,100 29,063
 Other Culture and Recreation 37 0 0 0
     TOTAL  (lines 31 - 37) 38 471,057 35,404 0 506,461 455,770 465,407

GOVERNMENT ACTIVITIES



           Form 631 A P2  CITY OF  Camanche                   Department of Management

           EXPENDITURES SCHEDULE PAGE 2
Fiscal Year Ending 2026                  Fiscal Years

TIF
SPECIAL SPECIAL DEBT CAPITAL BUDGET RE-ESTIMATED ACTUAL

GENERAL REVENUES REVENUES SERVICE PROJECTS PERMANENT PROPRIETARY 2026 2025 2024
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L)

COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
 Community Beautification 39 5,000 5,000 5,000 134
 Economic Development 40 15,000 65,000 80,000 49,000 24,575
 Housing and Urban Renewal 41 0 0 0
 Planning & Zoning 42 0 0 0
 Other Com & Econ Development 43 0 0 0
 TIF Rebates 44 172,860 172,860 106,261 119,237
     TOTAL   (lines 39 - 44) 45 20,000 0 237,860 0 257,860 160,261 143,946

GENERAL GOVERNMENT
 Mayor, Council, & City Manager 46 97,868 13,001 110,869 107,729 105,559
 Clerk, Treasurer, & Finance Adm. 47 7,695 7,695 59,639 60,353
 Elections 48 2,700 2,700 2,000 1,668
 Legal Services & City Attorney 49 75,000 75,000 75,000 83,224
 City Hall & General Buildings 50 7,000 7,000 244,400 9,190
 Tort Liability 51 0 15,000 29,604
 Other General Government 52 237,900 237,900 0 184,773
     TOTAL  (lines 46 - 52) 53 420,468 20,696 0 0 441,164 503,768 474,371

DEBT SERVICE 54 984,898 984,898 857,659 860,153
  Gov Capital Projects 55 2,825,000 2,825,000 3,300,000 1,664,790
  TIF Capital Projects 56 0 0 0
TOTAL CAPITAL PROJECTS 57 0 0 0 2,825,000 0 2,825,000 3,300,000 1,664,790

TOTAL Government Activities Expenditures
(lines 11+22+30+38+45+53+54+57) 58 3,526,118 1,175,832 237,860 984,898 2,825,000 0 8,749,708 8,518,820 6,491,446

BUSINESS TYPE ACTIVITIES 
Proprietary: Enterprise & Budgeted ISF

 Water Utility 59 386,813 386,813 1,228,679 478,679
 Sewer Utility 60 529,531 529,531 527,706 527,706
 Electric Utility 61 0 0 0
 Gas Utility 62 0 0 0
 Airport 63 0 0 0
 Landfill/Garbage 64 429,676 429,676 407,417 407,417
 Transit 65 0 0 0
 Cable TV, Internet & Telephone 66 0 0 0
 Housing Authority 67 0 0 0
 Storm Water Utility 68 0 0 0
 Other Business Type (city hosp., ISF, parking, etc.) 69 0 0 0
 Enterprise   DEBT SERVICE 70 0 0 0
 Enterprise   CAPITAL PROJECTS 71 0 0 0
 Enterprise   TIF   CAPITAL PROJECTS 72 0 0 0
TOTAL Business Type Expenditures (lines 59 - 73) 73 1,346,020 1,346,020 2,163,802 1,413,802
TOTAL   ALL   EXPENDITURES   (lines 58+74) 74 3,526,118 1,175,832 237,860 984,898 2,825,000 0 1,346,020 10,095,728 10,682,622 7,905,248
        Regular Transfers Out 75 464,557 162,616 219,559 846,732 909,890 0
        Internal TIF Loan / Repayment    Transfers Out 76 0 0 0
   Total ALL Transfers Out 77 464,557 162,616 0 0 0 0 219,559 846,732 909,890 0
Total Expenditures & Fund Transfers Out (lines 75+78) 78 3,990,675 1,338,448 237,860 984,898 2,825,000 0 1,565,579 10,942,460 11,592,512 7,905,248

Ending Fund Balance June 30 79 702,082 187,783 119,705 11,144 42,049 89,600 413,086 1,565,449 2,231,156 3,891,915
* A continuing appropriation is the unexpended budgeted amount from a prior year's capital project. The entry is made on the Con Approps page that must accompany the budget forms if used. SEE INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE.

GOVERNMENT ACTIVITIES  CONT.



Form 631 B CITY OF Camanche Department of Management

REVENUES  DETAIL
  Fiscal Year Ending 2026                    Fiscal Years

TIF
SPECIAL SPECIAL DEBT CAPITAL BUDGET RE-ESTIMATED ACTUAL

GENERAL REVENUES REVENUES SERVICE PROJECTS PERMANENT PROPRIETARY 2026 2025 2024
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L)

REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
Taxes Levied on Property 1 1,650,444 437,656 594,078 0 2,682,178 2,540,605 2,606,928
    Less: Uncollected Property Taxes - Levy Year 2 0 0 0
Net Current Property Taxes  (line 1 minus line 2) 3 1,650,444 437,656 594,078 0 2,682,178 2,540,605 2,606,928
Delinquent Property Taxes 4 0 0 0
TIF Revenues 5 172,860 172,860 188,415 188,415
Other City Taxes:
   Utility Tax Replacement Excise Taxes 6 88,106 23,524 30,880 0 142,510 131,354 167,006

7 110,000 110,000 136,000 113,594
   Parimutuel wager tax 8 0 0 0
   Gaming wager tax 9 0 0 0
   Mobile Home Taxes 10 7,000 7,000 7,000 5,754
   Hotel/Motel Taxes 11 0 0 0
   Other Local Option Taxes 12 715,000 715,000 730,000 712,783
     Subtotal - Other City Taxes (lines 6 thru 12) 13 920,106 23,524 30,880 0 974,510 1,004,354 999,137
Licenses & Permits 14 28,800 28,800 64,800 27,755
Use of Money & Property 15 154,609 154,609 195,609 171,788
Intergovernmental:
   Federal Grants & Reimbursements 16 2,825,000 2,825,000 0 0
   Road Use Taxes 17 640,000 640,000 640,000 645,524
   Other State Grants & Reimbursements 18 2,000 2,000 0 722,885
   Local Grants & Reimbursements 19 128,500 128,500 2,450,000 24,342
     Subtotal - Intergovernmental (lines 16 thru 19) 20 130,500 640,000 0 0 2,825,000 0 3,595,500 3,090,000 1,392,751
Charges for Fees & Service:
   Water Utility 21 398,000 398,000 390,000 362,908
   Sewer Utility 22 621,500 621,500 623,500 603,945
   Electric Utility 23 0 0 0
   Gas Utility 24 0 0 0
   Parking 25 0 0 0
   Airport 26 0 0 0
   Landfill/Garbage 27 442,764 442,764 422,580 398,872
   Hospital 28 0 0 0
   Transit 29 0 0 0
   Cable TV,  Internet  & Telephone 30 0 0 0
   Housing Authority 31 0 0 0
   Storm Water Utility 32 0 0 0
   Other Fees & Charges for Service 33 347,800 1,500 349,300 2,000 0
     Subtotal - Charges for Service (lines 21 thru 33) 34 347,800 0 0 0 1,500 1,462,264 1,811,564 1,438,080 1,365,725
Special Assessments 35 0 0 0
Miscellaneous 36 0 0 0
Other Financing Sources:  
         Regular Operating Transfers In 37 515,157 331,575 846,732 909,890 0
          Internal TIF Loan   Transfers In 38 0 0 0
   Subtotal ALL Operating Transfers In 39 515,157 0 0 331,575 0 0 0 846,732 909,890 0
   Proceeds of Debt  (Excluding TIF Internal Borrowing) 40 0 500,000 0
   Proceeds of Capital Asset Sales 41 10,000 10,000 0 0
Subtotal-Other Financing Sources (lines 38 thru 40) 42 525,157 0 0 331,575 0 0 0 856,732 1,409,890 0
Total Revenues except for beginning fund balance
   (lines 3, 4, 5, 13, 14, 15, 20, 34, 35, 36, & 41) 43 3,757,416 1,101,180 172,860 956,533 2,825,000 1,500 1,462,264 10,276,753 9,931,753 6,752,499
Beginning Fund Balance July 1 44 935,341 425,051 184,705 39,509 42,049 88,100 516,401 2,231,156 3,891,915 5,044,664
TOTAL REVENUES & BEGIN BALANCE (lines 42+43) 45 4,692,757 1,526,231 357,565 996,042 2,867,049 89,600 1,978,665 12,507,909 13,823,668 11,797,163

The last two columns will fill in once 
the Re-Est forms are completed

(A)            

   Utility franchise tax      (Iowa Code Chapter 364.2)



Form 635.2A               CITY OF  Department of Management

2026 Fiscal Years
TIF

SPECIAL SPECIAL DEBT CAPITAL BUDGET RE-ESTIMATED ACTUAL
GENERAL REVENUES REVENUES SERVICE PROJECTS PERMANENT PROPRIETARY 2026 2025 2024

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L)
Revenues & Other Financing Sources
Taxes Levied on Property 1 1,650,444 437,656 594,078 0 2,682,178 2,540,605 2,606,928
Less: Uncollected Property Taxes-Levy Year 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
   Net Current Property Taxes 3 1,650,444 437,656 594,078 0 2,682,178 2,540,605 2,606,928
Delinquent Property Taxes 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TIF Revenues 5 172,860 172,860 188,415 188,415
Other City Taxes 6 920,106 23,524 30,880 0 974,510 1,004,354 999,137
Licenses & Permits 7 28,800 0 0 28,800 64,800 27,755
Use of Money and Property 8 154,609 0 0 0 0 0 0 154,609 195,609 171,788
Intergovernmental 9 130,500 640,000 0 0 2,825,000 0 3,595,500 3,090,000 1,392,751
Charges for Fees & Service 10 347,800 0 0 0 1,500 1,462,264 1,811,564 1,438,080 1,365,725
Special Assessments 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Miscellaneous 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
   Sub-Total Revenues 13 3,232,259 1,101,180 172,860 624,958 2,825,000 1,500 1,462,264 9,420,021 8,521,863 6,752,499
Other Financing Sources:
 Total Transfers In 14 515,157 0 0 331,575 0 0 0 846,732 909,890 0
  Proceeds of Debt 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 500,000 0
  Proceeds of Capital Asset Sales 16 10,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 10,000 0 0
Total Revenues and Other Sources 17 3,757,416 1,101,180 172,860 956,533 2,825,000 1,500 1,462,264 10,276,753 9,931,753 6,752,499
Expenditures & Other Financing Uses
Public Safety 18 2,352,177 343,630 0 0 2,695,807 2,519,909 2,237,161
Public Works 19 260,041 776,102 0 0 1,036,143 719,078 645,618
Health and Social Services 20 2,375 0 0 0 2,375 2,375 0
Culture and Recreation 21 471,057 35,404 0 0 506,461 455,770 465,407
Community and Economic Development 22 20,000 0 237,860 0 257,860 160,261 143,946
General Government 23 420,468 20,696 0 0 441,164 503,768 474,371
Debt Service 24 0 0 0 984,898 0 984,898 857,659 860,153
Capital Projects 25 0 0 0 2,825,000 0 2,825,000 3,300,000 1,664,790
Total Government Activities Expenditures 26 3,526,118 1,175,832 237,860 984,898 2,825,000 0 8,749,708 8,518,820 6,491,446
Business Type Proprietray: Enterprise & ISF 27 1,346,020 1,346,020 2,163,802 1,413,802
Total Gov & Bus Type Expenditures 28 3,526,118 1,175,832 237,860 984,898 2,825,000 0 1,346,020 10,095,728 10,682,622 7,905,248
Total Transfers Out 29 464,557 162,616 0 0 0 0 219,559 846,732 909,890 0
Total ALL Expenditures/Fund Transfers Out 30 3,990,675 1,338,448 237,860 984,898 2,825,000 0 1,565,579 10,942,460 11,592,512 7,905,248
Excess Revenues & Other Sources Over 31
(Under) Expenditures/Transfers Out 32 -233,259 -237,268 -65,000 -28,365 0 1,500 -103,315 -665,707 -1,660,759 -1,152,749

Beginning Fund Balance July 1 33 935,341 425,051 184,705 39,509 42,049 88,100 516,401 2,231,156 3,891,915 5,044,664
Ending Fund Balance June 30 34 702,082 187,783 119,705 11,144 42,049 89,600 413,086 1,565,449 2,231,156 3,891,915

ADOPTED BUDGET SUMMARY         
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 

Camanche



Form 703 Department of Management

LONG TERM DEBT SCHEDULE
GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS, TIF BONDS, REVENUE BONDS, LOANS, LEASE-PURCHASE PAYMENTS

                                                                                                                                                                                                     PAGE  1 Fiscal Year

       City Name: Camanche 2026

GO - TOTAL 818,175 169,224 987,399 0 0 362,441 624,958

NON-GO TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

GRAND TOTAL 818,175 169,224 987,399 0 0 362,441 624,958
Total Bond Reg./ Reductions due Paid from

Amount Type of Debt Principal Interest Obligation Paying Agent to Refinancing Funds OTHER THAN Amount Paid
Debt Name of Debt Resolution Due FY Due FY Due FY Fees Due FY or Prepayment Current Year Current Year 

Issue Obligation Number 2026 2026 2026 2026 of Certified Debt Debt Service Taxes Debt Service Levy
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) =(G)  +(H) -(I) -(J) =(K)

(1) 1,695,000 GO 12-33 95,000 18,383 113,383 113,383 0

(2) 4,195,000 GO 12-05 350,000 18,155 368,155 368,155

(3) 960,000 GO 16-30 65,000 10,144 75,144 75,144 0

(4) 400,000 GO 18-04 42,012 4,102 46,114 46,114

(5) 200,000 GO 20-43 12,852 2,137 14,989 14,989 0

(6) 400,000 GO 20-42 25,311 4,666 29,977 29,977 0

(7) 525,000 GO 22-35 51,000 9,272 60,272 60,272 0

(8) 2,250,000 GO 22-40 90,000 71,313 161,313 161,313

(9) 400,000 GO 24-07 37,000 12,376 49,376 49,376

(10) 500,000 GO 24-27 50,000 18,676 68,676 68,676 0

(11) NO SELECTION 0 0

(12) NO SELECTION 0 0

(13) NO SELECTION 0 0

(14) NO SELECTION 0 0

(15) NO SELECTION 0 0

(16) NO SELECTION 0 0

(17) NO SELECTION 0 0

(18) NO SELECTION 0 0

(19) NO SELECTION 0 0

(20) NO SELECTION 0 0

(21) NO SELECTION 0 0

(22) NO SELECTION 0 0

(23) NO SELECTION 0 0

(24) NO SELECTION 0 0

(25) NO SELECTION 0 0

(26) NO SELECTION 0 0

(27) NO SELECTION 0 0

(28) NO SELECTION 0 0

(29) NO SELECTION 0 0

(30) NO SELECTION 0 0

TOTALS 818,175 169,224 987,399 0 0 362,441 624,958

Sewer Lift Station

Washington Blvd

Anamosa Rd

Community Center

City Hall Tech

City Hall Building

Phase 3 SIP

9th St

Splash Pad

Water Meter Replacement



(1)

(2)

0 0
0 0

(3)

(4) AN ERROR MESSAGE APPEARS IN RED BELOW IF A "DEBT TYPE" WAS NOT SELECTED ON THE LT DEBT TAB.

0
0

ERRORS LISTING PAGE  SCROLL TO VIEW ALL ERROR MESSAGES (You may also print this page)

CONGRATULATIONS! THE BUDGET FILE CONTAINS NO ERRORS IN THE FOUR CATEGORIES

OPERATING TRANSFERS IN / OPERATING TRANSFERS OUT COMPARISONS

AN ERROR MESSAGE APPEARS IN RED BELOW IF THE BUDGET DOES NOT CONTAIN ALL 3 YEARS OF DATA

ENDING YEAR FUND BALANCE / BEGINNING YEAR FUND BALANCE COMPARISONS



PUBLICATION DATE CALCULATOR

Earliest Publication Date 3/26/2025
Latest Publication Date 4/5/2025

Proposed Hearing Date 4/15/2025 <== Enter Date



Estimated Amount of Backfill

GENERAL FUND $0 0.00000%
SPECIAL FUND $0 0.00000%

DEBT SERVICE FUND $0 0.00000%
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND $0 0.00000%

$0
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ARTICLE 1 

PREAMBLE 

This agreement is entered into by and between the City of Camanche, Iowa, and the 
Camanche Police & Fire Department Bargaining Unit (hereinafter "Bargaining Unit").   

It is the purpose of this agreement to achieve and maintain harmonious relations between 
the City of Camanche, Iowa, and the Camanche Police & Fire Department Bargaining Unit, to 
provide for an equitable adjustment of differences which may arise, and to establish proper 
standards of wages, hours, and other matters as outlined in Chapter 20.9 of the current Code of 
Iowa. 

ARTICLE 2 

RECOGNITION 

The City of Camanche recognizes the employee organization as the exclusive 
representative of the City of Camanche Police, Fire, Public Works Laborers, Building Inspector 
Administrative Assistant and Utility Billing Clerk employee classifications, including the ranks of 
Assistant Chief, Sergeant, Corporal, Officer First Class, Officer Second Class, and Officer Third 
Class (Police Department), Assistant Chief, Captain, Lieutenant, Firefighter First Class, 
Firefighter Second Class, and Firefighter Third Class (Fire Department), Utility Billing Clerk (City 
Clerk Department), Street Department Foreman, Maintenance, 1 & 2, Water Treatment Operator, 
Administrative Assistant, and Building Inspector. 

ARTICLE 3 

MISCELLANEOUS 

Full-Time Employee: A full-time employee is an employee who works a minimum of Forty 
(40) hours per week, except the Utility Billing Clerk and Administrative Assistant who are full 
time and works a minimum of thirty-five (35) hours per week, because City Hall is customarily 
open thirty-five (35) hours per week. 

Pay Period: All Bargaining Unit employees shall be paid bi-weekly. Paychecks may be 
paid by direct deposit to the employee's personal checking and or savings account at a financial 
institution of their choice. 

Insure Off Duty Action: Any action taken by a full-time police officer, firefighter or public 
works/laborer on their time off, which would have been taken on active duty if present or available, 
shall be considered official action, and the employee shall have the rights and benefits concerning 
such actions as if they were on duty. 

Annual Physical: Each full-time employee actively employed by the City of Camanche, 
Iowa, shall be examined annually on or about the anniversary date of their employment date. This 
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annual physical examination shall be conducted by a licensed medical physician of the employee's 
choice. If an employee is required to take their annual physical on their scheduled day off, they 
shall be paid two (2) hours overtime.  

Shifts: First shift: 6:00 a.m.-4:00 p.m., Second shift: 4:00 p.m.-8:00 p.m, Third shift: 8:00 
p.m.-6:00 a.m.. 

ARTICLE 4 

WAGES 

The City of Camanche, Iowa, agrees to pay the bargaining unit members' salaries as 
outlined in Exhibit "A" from July 1st, 2025, through June 30th, 2026.  The exhibits represent salary 
increases of not less than 3% beginning July 1, 2025. 

 A. Public Works:  An employee hired as Maintenance 1 shall, within one (1) year of his/her 
hire date, complete and pass a competency exam or test which shows sufficient skills, competency, 
knowledge and success related to the job requirements for the Maintenance 1 position.  Upon 
successful completion and passing of such competency exam or test, such employee shall be 
promoted to Maintenance 2.  The details, requirements and methodology of the competency exam 
or test shall be prepared, determined and agreed upon between the City and the Public Works 
Department Head.  

 B. Field Training Officers: Field Training Officers will receive an additional $2.50 per 
hour when performing field training duties.   

 C. Call Back Time: All Bargaining Unit employees who are called back to duty or called 
in to perform a work-related function outside regular working hours are entitled to a minimum of 
two (2) hours overtime for each occasion to which they are called in and perform said work. The 
Fire Department employees will receive two (2) hours overtime for each scheduled Fire 
Department training session they are required to attend.  Police Department and Fire Department 
employees will receive two (2) hours, minimum, overtime for training as deemed necessary by the 
respective Department Head if said training takes place during non-scheduled work hours. 

 D. Overtime: Overtime is paid at the rate of one and one-half (1.5) times the employee's 
hourly pay rate. The hourly rate for salaried employees is their annual salary divided by 2080. 
Overtime applies to all employees working any time outside of their regular schedule. Overtime 
on holidays shall be paid 1.5 times for overtime, double-time for hours worked on a holiday, and 
8 hours pay for the holiday.  

 Overtime applies to twenty-four (24) hour shift firefighter/paramedics who work in excess 
of 204 hours in a 27-day work cycle.  In accordance with the Fair Labor Standards Act, each 27 
day work cycle shall include a Kelly Day.  A Kelly Day is defined as twelve (12) consecutive 
hours off during a normally scheduled twenty-four (24) hours shift.  The Kelly Day must occur 
during a week day shift and not on a holiday as approved or assigned by the Fire Chief.  
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 E. Court Time: When an off-duty employee is called to testify in Court, they shall receive 
a minimum of two (2) hours overtime pay. When the time necessary for Court appearance is more 
than two (2) hours, they shall receive their overtime rate for the extra time served. 

 F. Compensatory Time: An employee may opt for compensatory time rather than pay for 
overtime worked at a rate of one and one-half (1.5) times the hours worked. Compensatory time 
will be handled internally within the Camanche Police, Fire, Public Works, and Clerk's 
Departments, with the Department Head being the responsible party for each employee concerning 
compensatory time. Compensatory time may be accumulated by each employee up to 40 hours at 
a time.  

 G. Jury Duty: All employees shall receive their regular wages for the time required for Jury 
Duty. Employees who serve as jurors shall receive pay for the scheduled work-day but shall not 
work a shift the same day for which he/she is paid for jury duty.  

 H. Funeral Leave:  All Bargaining Unit employees shall be allowed four (4) days leave 
for the death of an immediate family member, including grandparent, parent, sibling, spouse, 
offspring, or grandchild, adoptive, in-law, or active step of the same degree.   All employees will 
be allowed two (2) days for the death of an aunt or uncle, adoptive, in-law or active step of the 
same degree.   All employees shall be excused, without loss of pay, for the time necessary required 
to serve as pallbearer for a relative or friend.   

24 hours employees will be allowed two (2) shift days leave for the death of an immediate 
family member including grandparent, parent, sibling, spouse, offspring, or grandchild, adoptive, 
in-law, or active step of the same degree.  24 hour employees will be allowed one (1) shift day of 
funeral leave for the death of an aunt or uncle, adoptive, in-law, or active step of the same degree. 
24 hour employees shall be excused, without loss of pay, for the time necessary required to serve 
as pallbearer for a relative or friend. 

I. Court Pay: When an employee is required to appear to testify in Court for cases arising 
out of the course of his/her employment, he/she shall receive as supplemental pay a minimum of 
two (2) hours at one and one half (1 ½) times their regular pay; provided, however, Court pay will 
not be made unless the employee when scheduled and the subpoena/notice of trial is submitted to 
the employer after the employee's appearance. If the employee is notified, by any means, including 
by text message, personal direction, phone call, or other immediate means of communications, 
prior to 5:00 p.m. on the day before the employee's requested appearance, that he or she need not 
appear, no court pay shall be paid. Delivery of the communications by any of these means shall 
mean notification was accomplished.  

Should an employee be required to testify for two or more hearings, the employee shall be 
paid for multiple appearances on the same day. The employee shall be paid for his/her appearance, 
whether or not the hearing proceeds or the employee testifies. When the time necessary for court 
appearances is more than two hours, the off-duty employee shall receive one and one-half (1 ½) 
times his/her regular pay rate for the required time, more than the first two hours. Any employee 
required to appear in Court having worked the shift prior to the Court appearance, or 4:00 p.m. – 
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6:00 a.m. the night following such Court appearance shall receive two (2) times his/her regular 
rate of pay.  

 J. Shift Differential: Police Officers working during the second shift (4:00 p.m. to 8:00 
p.m.) shall receive forty cents ($0.40) additional wages per hour for time worked during that 
period. Officers working during the third shift (8:00 p.m. to 6:00 a.m.) shall receive seventy cents 
($0.70) per hour additional wages for time worked during that period.  

 K. Clothing Allowance: All full-time Police Officers Fire Fighters shall receive nine 
hundred dollars ($900.00) annual clothing allowance, payable four hundred fifty dollars ($450.00) 
on July 1st, and four hundred fifty dollars ($450.00) on January 1st each year. Public Works, Utility 
Billing Clerk, Administrative Assistant and Building Inspector employees shall be paid the annual 
sum of up to three-hundred ($300.00) dollars clothing allowance upon proof of payment by a 
receipt for appropriate work-related apparel.   

 In the event of damage incurred to an employee's uniform/clothing, prescription 
eyeglasses, dentures, wristwatches, cell phone, or other mandatory equipment of an employee of 
the Bargaining Unit, as outlined by the Police Chief, Fire Chief, Public Works Director, or City 
Clerk, the following procedures will be used for recovery of the damages: 

1. The employee shall notify their department head of the damage as soon as possible.  
2. Damage shall be claimed through the Court for restitution from any third party 

causing the damage.  
3. If after thirty (30) days from the date of damage and restitution has not been made, 

the employee may submit the claim for damages to their department head for 
reimbursement by the City. 

4. If the employee later receives restitution, it shall be submitted to the City. 

 L. Personal Protective Equipment: 

1. Body Armor: Personal body armor is provided within five (5) year intervals 
for Police Department employees by the City of Camanche, Iowa. 

2. Safety glasses: The City of Camanche, Iowa recommends the use of OSHA-
approved safety glasses/shields and will reimburse employees up to two hundred fifty 
dollars ($250.00) per year for non-prescription safety glasses that meet OSHA standards 
from any source with receipt. Up to two hundred dollars ($200.00) per year shall be 
reimbursed for an eye examination and purchase of prescription glasses upon receipt of 
billing from an optometrist or ophthalmologist for an eye examination and or 
glasses.  Safety glasses are required as personal protective equipment (PPE) for Public 
Works employees during any hours worked for the City of Camanche, Iowa.  All Public 
Works employees shall be required to wear OSHA-approved safety glasses with side 
shields. These glasses shall have the Z-87 marking on the frames and the lenses shall be 
made of polycarbonate. 
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3. Safety Shoes/Boots: The City of Camanche, Iowa, will reimburse the Police 
Department employee/Fire Department Employee two hundred fifty dollars ($250) for 
uniform work shoes/boots per year. It is recommended that Public Works employees wear 
OSHA-approved safety-toed shoes/boots during working hours. The City of Camanche, 
Iowa, will reimburse the Public Works employee up to three hundred dollars ($300).  

ARTICLE 5 

HOLIDAYS 

The following holidays are those recognized and observed by the City of Camanche, 
Iowa: 

1. New Year's Day 
2. Good Friday 
3. Memorial Day 
4. 4th of July 
5. Labor Day 
6. Thanksgiving 
7. Day following Thanksgiving 
8. Christmas Eve 
9. Christmas Day 
10. The employee's birthday 

 Employees shall receive the day off and eight (8) hours of pay at the employee's hourly 
rate for holidays. If a holiday falls on a weekend, Monday through Friday, employees will receive 
an "Observed" holiday on the Friday before a Saturday holiday or the Monday following a Sunday 
holiday. If an employee works on the actual holiday, he/she shall receive double-time pay for the 
time worked during the holiday in addition to the eight (8) hours of holiday pay. 

ARTICLE 6 

PERSONAL LEAVE 

 All Bargaining Unit employees shall receive three (3) days of personal leave per year. The 
use of personal days should be scheduled so as not to generate overtime pay whenever and however 
possible. The Department Head must approve this personal leave at least twenty-four (24) hours 
in advance. For twenty-four (24) hour shift workers (Firefighter/Paramedics) a personal day shall 
be calculated as a 24 hour shift.  Personal days must be taken in a minimum of half-day, twelve 
(12) hours increments.  Personal time will expire at midnight on December 31st. 

ARTICLE 7 

SICK LEAVE 
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 All Bargaining Unit employees, excluding the Billing Clerk and Administrative 
Assistant, receive up to twenty (20) days of sick leave annually which accrues at the rate of 
thirteen and one half (13.5) hours per month. The Billing Clerk and Administrative Assistant will 
receive 20 sick days annually which accrues at the rate of eleven and three quarters (11.75) hours 
per month. Sick leave not used can be accumulated up to one hundred twenty (120) days.  After 
three (3) days in succession, a physician’s statement shall be required to authorize continued sick 
leave for a longer period.  Sick leave not fully used shall be forfeited by the employee upon 
termination of their full-time employment.  An employee hired on or before June 30, 2008, with 
twenty (20) years of service or more with the City of Camanche, shall be paid by the City of 
Camanche, Iowa, upon retirement or leaving employment for reasons other than termination for 
cause for any unused sick leave up to one hundred twenty (120) days paid at their hourly rate at 
the date of their separation.  For employees hired on or after July 1, 2008, but before July 1, 
2015, those employees meeting all of the requirements set forth above, shall be paid for their 
accumulated sick leave up to one hundred twenty (120) days at the hourly rate paid when first 
employed by the City of Camanche, Iowa.  For employees hired on or after July 1, 2015, those 
employees meeting all of the requirements set forth above shall be paid for their accumulated 
sick leave up to a maximum of 120 days at the rate of $12.00 per hour. 

For 24-hour shift firefighter paramedics, sick leave shall accrue in the same manner as for 
all members of the bargaining unit. Newly hired employees may exceed their accrued sick leave 
during their first year of employment, but must achieve a zero balance of sick leave by the end of 
their first year either through accrual or through the city’s established policy on sharing sick 
days. 
 Employees may transfer accumulated sick days to other employees only if the employee 
receiving the transfer has zero accumulated sick leave. For purposes of this transfer provision, 
accumulated sick leave means sick leave earned by an employee and does not include sick leave 
donated by other employees. Any transfer of sick leave from a subordinate employee to a 
supervisory employee must be approved by the City Administrator.  

ARTICLE 8 

INSURANCE 

 The City shall maintain and pay the premiums on the following insurance coverage 
through Wellmark of Iowa, Inc. Any changes shall be negotiated at contract time or pre-
approved by the Bargaining Unit with a majority vote for its passage. 
 
INSURANCE BENEFIT 
 
The City will offer two options for insurance coverage through Wellmark of Iowa, Inc. The City 
will pay the premiums for either option. The plans are: 
 

A. A Wellmark Blue Cross Blue Shield HDHP HMO plan will be the base insurance 
plan with the city paying ninety one percent (91%) of the premium and employees paying nine 
percent (9%) of the premium. If an employee chooses the HMO plan, the employee shall be 
responsible for no more than $1,000 for a single plan or $2,000 for a family plan towards the 
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employee's deductible. The City shall deposit into the employee’s qualified Health Savings 
Account the amount of $2,000 single / $4,000 family.  Other qualified deductible expenses 
incurred after the amount of the City’s contribution to the employee’s Health Savings 
Account and the employee’s obligated deductible contribution has been surpassed shall be 
funded through the City’s selected administration organization via a City self-funded 
process.  
 

B.  Employees may choose a Wellmark Blue Cross Blue Shield HDHP PPO plan 
offered by the city’s health insurance carrier, provided, the employee shall pay, in addition to the 
employees share of the HMO premium amount, the difference in premium between the HMO 
plan and the PPO plan.  The employer’s Health Savings Account contribution will be the same as 
if the employee had chosen the HDHP HMO.  Other qualified deductible expenses incurred 
after the amount of the City’s contribution to the employee’s Health Savings Account and 
the employee’s obligated deductible contribution has been surpassed shall be funded 
through the City’s selected administration organization via a City self-funded process.  
 

C. The city will not pay the health insurance premiums for employees’ spouses, 
dependents, or others eligible for insurance through the employee, who are covered under 
another qualified ERISA health insurance plan or are on active duty in the US military service. 
Employees who elect to use the city’s health insurance plan as duplicate coverage for their 
spouse, dependents or others eligible for insurance through the employee shall pay 100% of the 
health insurance premium. Employees requesting health insurance coverage for non-employees 
shall be required to sign a written verification certifying the non-employees are not covered 
under another qualified ERISA  health insurance plan or are not in the active US military service. 
The city agrees to pay an employee up to $2000 per family unit annually for uninsured health 
insurance expenses incurred by the employee’s spouse, dependents or others eligible for 
insurance through the employee, who are covered under another qualified ERISA insurance plan. 
 

D.  The city will pay an incentive payment of 30% of the employee’s premium for the 
city’s base health insurance plan to employees opting out of coverage, provided the employee 
provides annual verification the employee is covered under another health insurance plan. The 
incentive payment will be for the employee’s coverage only, and will not include employee’s 
dependents who are covered under another plan. Employees who opt out and then return to the 
city’s plan would be paid a prorated HSA contribution. The 30% payment will be paid in equal 
installments on each pay period during the insurance contract year. 
 

During the term of this agreement the same HMO reimbursement amount, or HSA 
contribution within 30 days after the plan renewal date, described in paragraphs A and B above 
will be made by the City following each plan renewal or replacement inception date.  A new 
employee deductible will also apply upon plan renewal or replacement, unless the insurance plan 
provides otherwise. The Employer’s Health Savings Account payment will be prorated for new 
employees or for current employees who transfer to the City’s Health Benefit Plan after the 
contract inception date. 

ARTICLE 9 
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LIFE INSURANCE 

 The City of Camanche, Iowa, shall maintain fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00) life 
insurance coverage on each employee. 

ARTICLE 10 

EMERGENCY FAMILY ILLNESS 

 All employees will be allowed five (5) days of accumulated sick leave per calendar year 
for an emergency family leave. This leave shall be entered on personnel records for family 
emergencies or illness and must also be approved by the Department Head.  

For purposes of this contract, "emergency" is defined as follows: A sudden unexpected 
happening; an unforeseen occurrence or condition; precisely perplexing contingency or 
complication of circumstances; a sudden or unexpected occasion for action; exigency; pressing 
necessity. Emergency Family Illness shall cover the birth of a child. 

For twenty-four (24) hour shift (firefighter/paramedics) a twenty-four (24) hours shift 
equals a work day for family emergency and family illness leave.   

ARTICLE 11 

VACATION BENEFITS 

 All full-time employees are allowed vacation periods after one (1) year of service as 
follows: 

1-5 years,   2 weeks 
5-10 years,   3 weeks 
10-15 years,  4 weeks 
15-25 years,   5 weeks 
After 25 years,  6 weeks 

 The vacation schedule will operate on the calendar year (January 1st to December 31st). 
New employees will be eligible for their vacation after one (1) year of service on their anniversary 
date. The following year, their vacation will automatically be added in January and will then run 
from calendar year to calendar year. One week's vacation consists of five (5) days or three (3) days 
in the case of 24 hour Fire Department employees. An employee can carry over no more than two 
(2) weeks' vacation to the following year. Once an employee has accumulated a total of four (4) 
weeks' vacation, at the employee's option, the City of Camanche, Iowa, will buy back one (1) week 
vacation if the employee desires. Once an employee has accumulated five (5) weeks' vacation, the 
City of Camanche, Iowa, if the employee elects, will buy back two (2) weeks' vacation. Once an 
employee has accumulated six (6) weeks' vacation, the City of Camanche, Iowa, if the employee 
elects, will buy back three (3) weeks' vacation. The ten (10) year restriction on selling back 
vacation time to the employer does not apply to the members of this Bargaining Unit. 
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ARTICLE 12 

WELLNESS PROGRAM 

 The City of Camanche, Iowa, will pay a maximum of two hundred fifty dollars ($250.00) 
annually to each employee for wellness benefits for the employee and his/her family. Said wellness 
benefits may be paid to reimburse an employee for a health-related expense for: 

(a) A health or fitness facility membership 

(b) Purchase of health equipment 

(c) Payment of employee or family health-related expenses not otherwise covered 
by health insurance, including medical expenses, orthodontia, dental treatment, 
physical therapy, chiropractic, eye care including eyeglasses or contact lenses, 
mental health treatment, or other similar expenses. All expenses shall be reimbursed 
upon the City receiving a copy of the purchase receipt or proof of payment. 

(d) If the employee has a qualifying HDHP plan with an HSA account, the 
employee may elect to have a onetime installment of $250.00 made to the 
employee’s account via electronic transfer in lieu of options a through c. 

ARTICLE 13 

COLLEGE EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT/ 
TRAINING AND EDUCATION INCENTIVE 

 
A. College expense reimbursement: Any courses that have been pre-approved by the City 

Council of the City of Camanche, Iowa, or the respective Department Head, will be paid for by 
the City of Camanche, Iowa, with the following conditions: 

 
1. The City shall budget the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000.00) annually for 

payment of college expenses by employees. Any employee being reimbursed for 
education will provide the course grade to the Department Head. The employee shall 
maintain a C grade or above or shall reimburse the City for the tuition and books paid 
by the City for said class. 
  

2. The employee shall reimburse the City of Camanche, Iowa, for all college 
reimbursement paid by the City upon the employee leaving employment with the City 
of Camanche, Iowa, for any reason, within thirty-six (36) months from the completion 
of the class by the employee. 

 
3. The maximum contribution per year per employee by the City of Camanche, Iowa, 

shall be as follows: 
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Associates degree courses $ 800.00 
Bachelor’s degree courses $1,200.00 
Master’s Degree courses  $800.00 
 

 B. Training and education incentive: All Bargaining Unit employees, when required to 
attend training or schooling as deemed necessary by the respective Department Heads and/or 
mandated by the Iowa Law Enforcement Academy, the City of Camanche, Iowa shall provide a 
vehicle for transportation to said training. If a vehicle is not available, the employee shall be 
reimbursed at the current GSA.gov rate for mileage with pre-approval for driving their vehicle. 
The City of Camanche, Iowa, agrees to pay for the tuition, lodging, and meals away from home 
following GSA.gov guidelines for appropriate reimbursement totals.  
 

C. College degree incentive: An employee who has or attains during his or her employment 
with the City either an Associate's, Bachelor's or Master's Degree from an accredited educational 
institution shall be entitled to an educational wage incentive of five hundred dollars ($500.00) per 
degree added to the base wage annually. The educational incentive payment shall be paid to the 
employee effective on the pay period immediately following submission by the employee to the 
City a certification of attainment of said degree. Current degrees held must have a certified copy 
of transcripts indicating completion of the degree program on file with the City. The benefit for 
current employees will be paid in the first pay period of the fiscal year. Degree fields shall be 
germane to the employee's field of work. For example, a police officer with a degree in criminal 
justice shall be compensated for that degree. However, a police officer with a degree in economics 
shall not be compensated for that degree. A general education Associate's Degree shall qualify for 
the educational wage incentive benefit. The City Administrator's decision shall be final on whether 
a degree is germane to the employee's field of work. Before completing a course of education, an 
employee may submit an advance request for determination by the City Administrator as to 
whether or not a contemplated degree qualifies for the educational incentive. 
 

D. Certification Incentives: 
 

 All Police Department Employees 
  EMT Certification    $0.30 per hour 
  EMR      $0.20 per hour 
   
  Academy certification as an 
   Emergency care giver   $0.20 per hour 
 

All Fire Department Employees 
  Fire Fighter I Certificate   $0.20 per hour 
  Fire Fighter II Certificate   $0.20 per hour 
  EMT-P Certification    $0.20 per hour 
  EMT Certification    $0.20 per hour 

 
Public Works Employees: 
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Grade 1 water treatment or water distribution, $0.15/hour 
Grade 2 water treatment or water distribution, $0.20/hour 
Grade 3 water treatment or water distribution, $0.25/hour, ** 

   
** If necessary. 
 
Building Inspector: 
 
Beginning July 1, 2022, but contingent upon successful certification, the Building 

Inspector shall receive the following the following certification incentives: 
 
$0.50/hour FAA Part 107 Certification (for operating a drone less than 55 pounds for 
work or business) 

  
Residential Inspector 
$0.50/hour B1 – Building 
$0.50/hour E1 – Electrical 
$0.50/hour P1 – Plumbing 
$0.50/hour M1 – Mechanical 

  
Commercial Inspector- $0.50/hour 

  
Industrial Inspector-  $0.50/hour 
 
Beginning July 1, 2023, but contingent upon successful certification, the Building 

Inspector shall receive certification incentives: 
 
$0.60/hour FAA Part 107 Certification (for operating a drone less than 55 pounds for 
work or business) 

  
Residential Inspector 
$0.60/hour B1 – Building 
$0.60/hour E1 – Electrical 
$0.60/hour P1 – Plumbing 
$0.60/hour M1 – Mechanical 

  
Commercial Inspector- $0.50/hour 

  
Industrial Inspector-  $0.50/hour 
    
Any schooling or training that has been pre-approved by the City Council of the City of 

Camanche, Iowa, or the respective Department Head, will be paid for by the City of Camanche, 
Iowa, with the following conditions: 

 
1. Any books included with the school become the property of the City of Camanche with 

the employee's completion of the course. 
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2. Any employee not completing or passing said schooling or training the first time shall 

pay for any subsequent re-taking of the same schooling or training. 
  

Candidates for employment with the City of Camanche may be offered the rank of First 
Class Patrolman or First Class Firefighter in the applicable department under the following 
circumstances: 
  

a) A Police Officer candidate is an Iowa-certified law enforcement officer with at 
least five (5) years of prior experience in another police or law enforcement agency. 
  
b) A Firefighter candidate is an Iowa certified Firefighter 2 level with at least five 
(5) years of prior experience with another fire department or agency. 

ARTICLE 14 

LICENSING FEE REIMBURSEMENT 

The City of Camanche, Iowa, shall pay for recertification and renewal license fees which 
apply to job requirements of a bargaining unit member’s position.   

ARTICLE 15 

DISCRIMINATION 

 The employer agrees not to discriminate against any employee for his/her activity on behalf 
of or membership in the employee organization. The employer and the employee organization 
agree there shall be no discrimination against any employee or other person because of race, creed, 
sex, age, national origin, religion, ancestry, or disability. All references to employees in this 
agreement shall refer to both male and female employees, and whenever the male gender is used, 
it shall be construed to include male and female employees. 

ARTICLE 16 

PREVAILING RIGHTS 

 All rights or privileges not covered by this agreement or the departmental policy manual 
shall remain in full force unchanged and unaffected in any manner during the term of this 
agreement. Any rights or privileges not covered by this agreement or the Employee Handbook 
shall be communicated to the Department Heads when discovered and shall be subject to 
negotiations for the following agreement. 

 Work typically performed by the job classifications (as set forth in Article II) in this 
Collective Bargaining Agreement or by bargaining unit members shall only be assigned to and 
performed by bargaining unit members, except in the following circumstances:  
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1. The quantity of work or the effect on the bargaining unit is minor;  
2. The work is supervisory or managerial in nature;  
3. The work assignment is for a special purposes or need;  
4. The work is not covered by this Collective Bargaining Agreement; or  
5. An emergency is involved.  

ARTICLE 17 

PERSONNEL FILES 

 All personnel files of a unit employee or person represented by the unit, in possession of 
the employer, shall be made available for inspection to the employee at all reasonable times upon 
notice first given by the employee to the employer. At such time as any information relating to the 
employee's performance is placed within the employee's personnel file(s), the employee shall be 
given notice thereof within three (3) working days. Any or all information after the date of this 
agreement, relating to the employee or his/her performance, placed within the employee's 
personnel file, shall be subject to the provisions of the grievance procedure unless the nature of 
the information is appealable or subject to review by the City of Camanche Civil Service Board. 
The employee shall have the burden to review his/her personnel file to challenge or grieve existing 
materials contained therein. All employee evaluations shall be reviewed with the employee prior 
to being placed in the employee's personnel file. 

ARTICLE 18 

MILITARY LEAVE 

 Any employee who is a member of a reserve force of the United States or this State and 
who is ordered by the appropriate authorities to attend a training program or perform other duties 
under the supervision of the United States or this State shall be granted a leave of absence during 
the period of such activity under Chapter 29A.28 of the current Code of Iowa. 

ARTICLE 19 

GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE 

 A "grievance" shall be defined as a dispute or disagreement raised by an employee against 
the employer involving the interpretation or application of the specific provisions of this 
agreement. It is specifically understood that any matters covered by civil service rules or statutory 
provisions shall not be considered grievances and subject to the grievance procedure from now on 
set forth. Nor shall any disciplinary actions which may be appealed to the civil service board be 
considered grievances and subject to the grievance procedure herein. Grievances, as herein 
defined, shall be processed in the following manner: 

 Step 1. Within seven (7) days of discovery of a grievable action, the employee shall submit 
in writing said grievance to a Department Head for adjustment, and which adjustment shall be 
approved or denied within seven (7) days following submittal. 
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 Step 2. If the said grievance is not adjusted to the employee's satisfaction, the employee 
shall submit it to the City of Camanche's Bargaining Unit Grievance Committee, in writing, signed 
by the employee, within seven (7) calendar days. After denial of the grievance. Service of the 
grievance upon the committee is by delivering said grievance to the City Clerk. 

 Step 3. If the City of Camanche Bargaining Unit Grievance Committee finds that a 
grievance exists, it shall, with or without the physical presence of the aggrieved employee, within 
seven (7) calendared days, present the grievance to the Department Head for adjustment with a 
copy of the grievance to the City Attorney. Within ten (10) days of receipt of the grievance, a 
grievance meeting shall be scheduled by the City Attorney with the Department Head, City 
Administrator, and the union representatives to discuss the grievance. 

 Step 4. If the grievance has not been settled within seven (7) calendar days after the 
grievance meeting, it shall be submitted to the City Council for adjustment. 

 Step 5. If the grievance has not been settled within seven (7) calendar days, it shall be 
submitted to an arbitrator for binding arbitration.  

The arbitrator shall be selected from a list of three arbitrators requested by one or both 
parties from PERB. The parties shall determine by lot which side shall remove the first name from 
the list submitted. The other party will remove the second name from the list. The remaining name 
will be the person who will hear and decide the grievance. The hearing will be scheduled as soon 
as possible and the arbitrator will have thirty (30) days from the conclusion of the hearing to submit 
a decision. The parties will be responsible for their own arbitration expenses. The fees and 
expenses for the arbitrator will be shared equally by the Bargaining Unit and the City of Camanche, 
Iowa.  

After the employer is notified in Step 3, if either party fails to comply with a time limit or 
agreed extension thereof, set forth in the grievance procedure, the grievance will automatically 
progress to the next step. A grievance not submitted to the Bargaining Unit Grievance Committee 
by the aggrieved employee within seven (7) days after denial of the grievance as required in Step 
2 will be considered waived. The time limit in each step may be extended by mutual written 
agreement of the employer and a Bargaining Unit Representatives. 

ARTICLE 20 

DURATION OF AGREEMENT 

 This agreement shall be effective as of the first day of July 1, 2025 and shall remain in full 
force and effect until June 30th, 2026. 

 During the term of this Collective Bargaining Agreement (“CBA”), in the event of a 
cancellation of the existing insurance plan under this CBA, the City shall have the right to re-open 
this CBA for matters pertaining to the health insurance plan, by giving written notice to the 
Bargaining Unit.  In the event of a cancellation of the health insurance plan, the Bargaining Unit 
may re-open this CBA to negotiate a change in wages, by giving written notice to the City.  In 
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addition, the Bargaining Unit may re-open this CBA to negotiate a change in wages for the 2nd and 
3rd year of the CBA, by giving written notice to the City.  Negotiations shall commence under this 
provision within ten (10) working days after notice of intent to negotiate.  The remaining terms of 
this Collective Bargaining Agreement shall remain in full force and effect during such 
negotiations. 

This agreement shall be binding upon the parties, their successors, and assigns and shall be 
approved by the appropriate governing bodies that have the authority to bind the respective parties 
to this agreement and the undersigned hereby represent that they have the authority to sign this 
agreement and the governing bodies have approved it of the parties.  

 The undersigned now acknowledge that they instituted the primary instrument as their act 
and deed and are authorized by their respective governing bodies to sign the same. 

ARTICLE 21 

OTHER 

 For purposes of this CBA Mike Yackshaw shall not be subject to the new matrix pay 
scale but shall remain on the longevity pay scale in effect prior to this CBA.  His current hourly 
rate of $30.61 shall increase by 3% to $31.53. This figure includes longevity pay similar to the 
changes that occur with the Matrix Exhibit A.   

Dated this __ day of ____________, 2025.  Dated this __ day of _____________, 2025. 

CITY OF CAMANCHE, IOWA CAMANCHE POLICE & FIRE 
DEPARTMENT BARGAINING UNIT 

 
 
 
 
By: _________________________  By: ________________________________ 



Rank/Position Base 2 years 4 years 6 years 8 years 10 years 12 years 14 years 16 years 18 years 20 years

Assistant Chief $82,830.11 $83,244.26 $83,658.41 $84,072.56 $84,486.71 $84,900.86 $85,315.01 $85,729.16 $86,143.31 $86,557.46 $86,971.61

Sergeant/Captain $79,263.26 $79,659.57 $80,055.89 $80,452.21 $80,848.52 $81,244.84 $81,641.16 $82,037.47 $82,433.79 $82,830.11 $83,226.42

Corporal/Lieutenant $75,850.01 $76,229.26 $76,608.51 $76,987.76 $77,367.01 $77,746.26 $78,125.51 $78,504.76 $78,884.01 $79,263.26 $79,642.51

Patrol/Firefighter 1st Class $72,583.74 $72,946.66 $73,309.58 $73,672.50 $74,035.41 $74,398.33 $74,761.25 $75,124.17 $75,487.09 $75,850.01 $76,212.93

Patrol/Firefighter 2nd Class $69,458.12

Patrol/Firefighter 3rd Class $66,467.11

Street Department Foreman $65,248.88 $65,575.13 $65,901.37 $66,227.62 $66,553.86 $66,880.10 $67,206.35 $67,532.59 $67,858.84 $68,185.08 $68,511.33

Water Treatment $59,048.76 $59,344.00 $59,639.24 $59,934.49 $60,229.73 $60,524.98 $60,820.22 $61,115.46 $61,410.71 $61,705.95 $62,001.19

Maintenance 2 $53,437.79 $53,704.98 $53,972.17 $54,239.36 $54,506.55 $54,773.74 $55,040.92 $55,308.11 $55,575.30 $55,842.49 $56,109.68

Maintenance 1 $48,359.99

Building Inspector $56,380.33 $56,662.23 $56,944.13 $57,226.03 $57,507.93 $57,789.83 $58,071.74 $58,353.64 $58,635.54 $58,917.44 $59,199.34

Billing Clerk $45,021.26 $45,246.37 $45,471.47 $45,696.58 $45,921.68 $46,146.79 $46,371.90 $46,597.00 $46,822.11 $47,047.22 $47,272.32

Administrative Assistant $38,060.74 $38,251.04 $38,441.34 $38,631.65 $38,821.95 $39,012.25 $39,202.56 $39,392.86 $39,583.16 $39,773.47 $39,963.77

Rank/Position Base 2 years 4 years 6 years 8 years 10 years 12 years 14 years 16 years 18 years 20 years
Assistant Chief $39.82 $40.02 $40.22 $40.42 $40.62 $40.82 $41.02 $41.22 $41.41 $41.61 $41.81

Sergeant/Captain $38.11 $38.30 $38.49 $38.68 $38.87 $39.06 $39.25 $39.44 $39.63 $39.82 $40.01

Corporal/Lieutenant $36.47 $36.65 $36.83 $37.01 $37.20 $37.38 $37.56 $37.74 $37.92 $38.11 $38.29

Patrol/Firefighter 1st Class $34.90 $35.07 $35.25 $35.42 $35.59 $35.77 $35.94 $36.12 $36.29 $36.47 $36.64

Camanche Bargaining Unit Matrix 2025-2026 (Exhibit A - July 1, 2025 - June 30, 2026) (Updated 3/3/2025)

Camanche Bargaining Unit Matrix 2025-2026 (Exhibit A - July 1, 2025 - June 30, 2026) (Updated 3/3/2025)



Patrol/Firefighter 2nd Class $33.39

Patrol/Firefighter 3rd Class $31.96

Street Department Foreman $31.37 $31.53 $31.68 $31.84 $32.00 $32.15 $32.31 $32.47 $32.62 $32.78 $32.94

Water Treatment $28.39 $28.53 $28.67 $28.81 $28.96 $29.10 $29.24 $29.38 $29.52 $29.67 $29.81
Maintenance 2 $25.69 $25.82 $25.95 $26.08 $26.21 $26.33 $26.46 $26.59 $26.72 $26.85 $26.98
Maintenance 1 $23.25

Building Inspector $27.11 $27.24 $27.38 $27.51 $27.65 $27.78 $27.92 $28.05 $28.19 $28.33 $28.46

Billing Clerk $24.74 $24.86 $24.98 $25.11 $25.23 $25.35 $25.48 $25.60 $25.73 $25.85 $25.97

Administrative Assistant $20.91 $21.02 $21.12 $21.23 $21.33 $21.43 $21.54 $21.64 $21.75 $21.85 $21.96



RESOLUTION ___________ 
 
 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF MONEY BETWEEN CITY FUNDS AND 
AUTHORIZING CERTAIN FUNDS TO BE CLOSED PERMANENTLY  

 
 

WHEREAS, from time to time, it is necessary for the City to establish special funds for various 
purposes, and 
 
WHEREAS, once a special fund is no longer needed, it is prudent to permanently close that 
fund, and 
 
WHEREAS, it is often necessary to transfer money between City funds to meet the objectives 
established in the creation of the special fund 
 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the following list of special City funds is hereby 
permanently closed as listed: 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the following list of special City funds is hereby permanently 
transferred as listed: 
 
The following inter-fund transfers of the monies are hereby approved: 
 
  $ 4,450.32 from the American Rescue Plan Fund 318-000-1110 to the  
  
  Roundabout Project Fund                              320-000-1110 
  
The following special fund is hereby permanently closed: 
 
  320-000-1110   Roundabout Project Fund 
 
 
Adopted by the City Council of the City of Camanche this 4th day of March, 2025. 
 
 
       __________________________________ 
       Austin Pruett, Mayor  
 
Attest: 
 
 
________________________________________ 
Toni L. Schneider, City Clerk/Treasurer 



RESOLUTION ___________ 
 
 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF MONEY BETWEEN CITY FUNDS AND 
AUTHORIZING CERTAIN FUNDS TO BE CLOSED PERMANENTLY  

 
 

WHEREAS, from time to time, it is necessary for the City to establish special funds for various 
purposes, and 
 
WHEREAS, once a special fund is no longer needed, it is prudent to permanently close that 
fund, and 
 
WHEREAS, it is often necessary to transfer money between City funds to meet the objectives 
established in the creation of the special fund 
 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the following list of special City funds is hereby 
permanently closed as listed: 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the following list of special City funds is hereby permanently 
transferred as listed: 
 
The following inter-fund transfers of the monies are hereby approved: 
 
  $2,337.28   from the American Rescue Plan Fund to  
           the 9th Street Project Fund 321-000-1110 
 
The following special fund is hereby permanently closed: 
 
  318-000-1110   American Rescue Plan Fund 
 
 
Adopted by the City Council of the City of Camanche this 4th day of March, 2025. 
 
 
 
       __________________________________ 
       Austin Pruett, Mayor  
 
Attest: 
 
 
________________________________________ 
Toni L. Schneider, City Clerk/Treasurer 
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     Monthly Statistics- February 
 
 

Calls For Service 49 
Emergency Medical Service (EMS) Calls 41 

Fire Calls   6 
Service Calls 2 

Smoke Detectors Installed 0 
CO Detectors Installed   0 

Department Summary to date 2025  
Calls for Service 94 

 
 

 

Ambulance Revenue  
Calendar Year 2025 $ 35,259.72 

  

Fiscal Year 2024-25  $ 150,993.62 
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   Automatic Aid/Mutual Aid 
                  2 Fire calls we assisted Clinton 

                  1 EMS call we assisted Clinton 

               1 EMS call we assisted Low Moor 
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       Building Inspector Report-February 2025 
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                  PERMITS 
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          Nuisances 
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                             Training and Equipment 
 

                   February Training Hours 

 
    

Totals  9 classes                                                           63 Students          205 hours                            
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Firefighter Mitch Jahns Attended a 3 day Fire Service Instructor 2 Certification 
Course and some prerequisite courses for Fire/Arson Investigator 
 

       

                      
 



JULY 2021 CHIEF DAVE SCHUTTE 

9 | P a g e  
 

                           

 
 

Chief Schutte and 
Assistant Chief 
Moore attended a 
3 hour Train the 
Trainer Course for 
Emergency 
Vehicle Driver 
Training 
sponsored by the 
Fire Service 
Training Bureau 
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